PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD S DECI SI ON

APPELLANT: Dani el A Ayal a
DOCKET NO.: 06-00491.001-R-1
PARCEL NO.: 06-36-401-020

The parties of record before the Property Tax Appeal Board are
Daniel A Ayala, the appellant; and the Lake County Board of
Revi ew.

The subject property consists of a 10 year-old, two-story style
frame dwelling that contains 2,619 square feet of living area
Features of the hone include central air-conditioning, one
fireplace, a 528 square foot garage and a partial unfinished
basenent . The subject is located in Gayslake, Avon Townshi p,
Lake County.

The appellant appeared before the Property Tax Appeal Board
claimng unequal treatnment in the assessnent process regarding
the subject's |land and inprovenents as the basis of the appeal.
In support of the land inequity argunent, the appellant submtted
information on nine conparables located 0.5 mle to tw mles
from the subject. The conparable lots range in size from 9, 649
to 13,503 square feet of land area and have |and assessnents
ranging from $18,160 to $24,631 of $1.74 to $2.19 per square
foot. The subject has a | and assessnent of $22,402 or $2.13 per
square foot.

In support of the inprovenent inequity argument, the appell ant
submitted a grid analysis of the sane conparabl e properties used
to support the land inequity contention. The conparabl es consi st
of two-story style franme or brick and frane dwellings that range
in age from3 to 14 years and range in size from 2,604 to 2,660
square feet of living area. Features of the conparables include
central air-conditioning, one fireplace, garages that contain
from441 to 660 square feet of building area and full or partial

unfini shed basenents. These properties have inprovenent
assessnments ranging from $73,058 to $114,024 or from $28.06 to
$42.87 per square foot of living area. The subject has an

(Conti nued on Next Page)

Based on the facts and exhibits presented, the Property Tax
Appeal Board hereby finds no change in the assessnment of the
property as established by the Lake County Board of Review is
warranted. The correct assessed valuation of the property is:

LAND: $ 22,402
IMPR : $ 124,283
TOTAL: $ 146, 685

Subject only to the State nultiplier as applicable.

PTAB/ MRT/ 4/ 15/ 08

1 of 6



DOCKET NO.: 06-00491. 001-R-1

i mprovenent assessnent of $124,283 or $47.45 per square foot of
living area. Based on this evidence, the appellant requested the
subject's total assessnent be reduced to $118,500, its |and
assessnent be reduced to $21,000 and its inprovenent assessment
be reduced to $97,500 or $37.23 per square foot of living area.

During the hearing, the appellant testified his first three
conparables were located in a different subdivision from the
subject and that the remaining six conparables were |ocated in
the subject's subdivision, but in Frenmont Townshi p.

The board of review submitted its "Board of Review Notes on
Appeal " wherein the subject's total assessnment of $146,685 was
di scl osed. In support of the subject's |and assessnent the board
of review submtted 29 conparable properties, nineteen of which
are located in the subject's subdivision in Avon Township. Ten
conparables are located in the subject's subdivision, but in
Frenmont Townshi p. The conparable lots range in size from 7,840
to 18,344 square feet of |and area and have |and assessnents
ranging from $18,396 to $28,541 or $1.56 to $2.71 per square
f oot .

In support of the subject's inprovenent assessnment, the board of
review subm tted property record cards and a grid analysis of the
sanme 29 conparables wused to support the subject's |and
assessnent. The conparables consist of two-story style frame
dwel lings that range in age from3 to 12 years and range in size
from2,316 to 2,976 square feet of living area. Features of the
conparables include central air-conditioning, garages that
contain fromb506 to 792 square feet of building area and full or
partial basenments, two of which have finished areas of 844 and
1,040 square feet. Ei ght een conparables have one or two
firepl aces. These properties have inprovenent assessnents
rangi ng from $100,916 to $136,302 or from $39.89 to $50.05 per
square foot of living area. Based on this evidence the board of
revi ew requested the subject's total assessnent be confirnmed.

During the hearing the board of review called the Avon Township
Deputy Assessor to testify. The witness testified all lots in
the subject's subdivision that are in Avon Township are val ued
according to the sane fornul a. The first 9,000 square feet of
| and area are valued at $7.04 per square foot, while |land areas
greater than 9,000 square feet are valued at $2.34 per square
foot. The witness also testified all 29 conparables submtted by
the board of review are the sanme nodel hone as the subject, but
some have differences in living area and features. The witness
further testified 2006 was the first year that assessnent
officials in both Avon and Frenont Townshi ps attenpted to resolve
differences in assessnents in subdivisions that cross township
boundari es. Finally, the deputy assessor testified the first

2 of 6



DOCKET NO.: 06-00491. 001-R-1

ni net een conparabl es submtted by the board of review that are in
the subject's subdivision and also in Avon Township had
i mprovenent assessnents ranging from $46.50 to $50. 05 per square
foot of living area.

After reviewng the record and considering the evidence, the
Property Tax Appeal Board finds that it has jurisdiction over the
parties and the subject matter of this appeal. The Property Tax
Appeal Board further finds that a reduction in the subject's
assessnent is not warranted. The appellant's argunment was
unequal treatnent in the assessnent process. The 1llinois
Suprenme Court has held that taxpayers who object to an assessnent
on the basis of |ack of uniformty bear the burden of proving the
di sparity of assessnent valuations by clear and convincing
evi dence. Kankakee County Board of Review v. Property Tax Appeal

Board, 131 I1ll.2d 1 (1989). The evidence nust denonstrate a
consi stent pattern of assessnent inequities within the assessnent
jurisdiction. After an analysis of the assessnent data, the

Board finds the appell ant has not overconme this burden.

Regarding the land inequity contention, the Board finds the
parties submtted 38 conparables. The Board gave |less weight to
the conparables submtted by the appellant because they were
|l ocated in a different subdivision or township fromthe subject.
The Board al so gave |less weight to ten conparables submtted by
the board of review because, while they were l|located in the
subj ect's subdivision, they were in Frenont Township. The Board
finds nineteen conparables submtted by the board of review were
nost simlar in location when conpared to the subject and had
| and assessnents ranging from $1.56 to $2.71 per square foot.
The subject's land assessment of $2.13 per square foot falls
within this range. The Board further finds the same nethodol ogy
was enployed to value and assess all lots in the subject's
subdi vision, including the subject. The Board thus finds the
evidence in the record supports the subject's |and assessnent.

As to the inprovenent inequity contention, the Board finds all
the conparables were simlar to the subject in style, exterior
construction and nost features. However, the Board finds 14
conparables submtted by the board of review were identical in
living area when conpared to the subject, were simlar to the
subject in nost features and were nost simlar to it in |ocation.
These nost representative conparabl es had i nprovenent assessnents
ranging from $46.50 to $49.53 per square foot of I|iving area.
The subject's inprovenent assessnment of $47.45 per square foot of
living area falls within this range. The Board thus finds the
evidence in the record supports the subject's inprovenent
assessment .

3 of 6



DOCKET NO.: 06-00491. 001-R-1

The constitutional provision for wuniformty of taxation and

val uati on does not require mathematical equality. A practica
uniformty, rather than an absolute one, is the test. Apex Mtor
Fuel Co. v. Barrett, 20 IIl.2d 395 (1960). Al t hough the

conparabl es presented by the parties disclosed that properties
| ocated in the sanme area are not assessed at identical |evels,
all that the constitution requires is a practical uniformty,
whi ch appears to exist on the basis of the evidence.

In conclusion, the Board finds the appellant failed to establish
unequal treatnment in the assessnment process by clear and
convincing evidence regarding either the subject's land or
i nprovenents and the subject property's assessnent as established
by the board of reviewis correct.

4 of 6



DOCKET NO.: 06-00491.001-R-1

This is a final admnistrative decision of the Property Tax Appeal
Board which is subject to reviewin the CGrcuit Court or Appellate
Court under the provisions of the Adm nistrative Review Law (735

I LCS 5/3-101 et seq.) and section 16-195 of the Property Tax Code.

L

Chai r man

> A %ﬁ@(%

Menber Menber

Menber Menber
DI SSENTI NG

CERTI FI CATI ON

As Clerk of the Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board and the keeper of
the Records thereof, | do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true, full and conplete Final Admnistrative Decision of the

[Ilinois Property Tax Appeal Board issued this date in the above
entitled appeal, now of record in this said office.

Date: April 25, 2008

D ot

Clerk of the Property Tax Appeal Board

| MPORTANT NOTI CE

Section 16-185 of the Property Tax Code provides in part:

5 of 6



DOCKET NO.: 06-00491. 001-R-1

"If the Property Tax Appeal Board renders a decision |owering the
assessnent of a particular parcel after the deadline for filing
complaints with the Board of Review or after adjournnment of the
session of the Board of Review at which assessnents for the
subsequent year are being considered, the taxpayer may, within 30
days after the date of witten notice of the Property Tax Appeal
Board’' s deci sion, appeal the assessment for the subsequent year
directly to the Property Tax Appeal Board."

In order to conply with the above provision, YOU MJST FILE A
PETI TION AND EVI DENCE W TH THE PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD W THI N
30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THE ENCLOSED DECI SION I N ORDER TO APPEAL
THE ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY FOR THE SUBSEQUENT YEAR.

Based upon the issuance of a |owered assessnent by the Property
Tax Appeal Board, the refund of paid property taxes is the
responsibility of vyour County Treasurer. Please contact that
office with any questions you may have regarding the refund of
pai d property taxes.

6 of 6



